

2nd Civil No. B309416
IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
HEALTH, DR. BARBARA FERRER, in her official capacity as
Director of Public Health, County of Los Angeles,

Defendants, Respondents, and Petitioners

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOR
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent,

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff, Petitioner, and Real Party in Interest.

Writ Taken from the Superior Court for Los Angeles County, Dept. 85
Case No. 20STCP03881
The Honorable James C. Chalfant (213) 830-0785

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF,
PETITIONER, AND REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST CALIFORNIA
RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, INC.**

BRUCE J. SARCHET, Bar No. 121042
MICHAEL J. LOTITO, Bar No. 108740
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 2000
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916.830.7200
Facsimile: 916.561.0828
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Restaurant Law Center

Prospective *amicus curiae* the Restaurant Law Center (the “Law Center”) respectfully submits this Application for Leave to File *Amicus Curiae* Brief in Support of Plaintiff, Petitioner, and Real Party in Interest California Restaurant Association, Inc. A copy of the proposed brief is attached hereto as Exhibit A. This application and proposed brief are timely filed in accordance with CRC 8.200(c)(1).

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Restaurant Industry Is Vital to Both the County of Los Angeles’s and California’s Economy and Culture, and Faces Unprecedented Hardship	5
II. Restaurants Have Risen to the Occasion, Adapting Their Business Models and Adopting Countless Measures to Operate Safely, Particularly Outdoors.....	9
III. The Superior Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Enter an Injunction; the Petition Should be Denied and the Stay on the Injunction Lifted.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

LMP Servs., Inc. v. City of Chicago,
2019 IL 123123, *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 468 (2019) 6

Midway Venture LLC v. County of San Diego,
Case No. 37-2020-00038194-CU-CR-CTL..... 6

Other Authorities

Americas Soc’y/Council of The Americas & Fiscal Pol’y
Inst., *Bringing Vitality to Main Street: How Immigrant
Small Businesses Help Local Economies Grow* (Jan.
2015), *available at* [https://www.as-coa.
org/sites/default/files/ImmigrantBusinessReport.pdf](https://www.as-coa.org/sites/default/files/ImmigrantBusinessReport.pdf) 7

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Daily Checklist
for Managers of Restaurants and Bars*, CDC (June 27,
2020), [https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-
ncov/downloads/community/COVID-Restaurant-Bar-
manager-checklist.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/community/COVID-Restaurant-Bar-manager-checklist.pdf) 11

COVID-19 State Action Center: California, *available at*
<https://restaurantsact.com/california/> 8

Heather Lalley, *Report: Up To 85% of Independent
Restaurants Could Close Due To Pandemic*, REST. BUS.
(June 11, 2020), [https://www.restaurantbusinessonline.
com/financing/report-85-independent-restaurants-could-
close-due-pandemic](https://www.restaurantbusinessonline.com/financing/report-85-independent-restaurants-could-close-due-pandemic) 8

Mona Holmes, *‘I’m Pleading with the Government:’ LA
Restaurants Respond to New Lockdowns*, EATER LOS
ANGELES (Dec. 10, 2020),
[https://la.eater.com/2020/12/10/22166279/los-angeles-
restaurant-owners-coronavirus-second-shutdown-
california](https://la.eater.com/2020/12/10/22166279/los-angeles-restaurant-owners-coronavirus-second-shutdown-california) 11

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *California Restaurant Industry at a Glance* (2019), available at <https://restaurant.org/downloads/pdfs/state-statistics/california.pdf>..... 5

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *COVID-19 Update: The Restaurant Industry Impact Survey* (Apr. 20, 2020), available at <https://www.restaurant.org/downloads/pdfs/business/covid-19-infographic-impact-survey.pdf> 7, 8

Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *Factbook: 2020 State of the Restaurant Industry* (Feb. 2020), available at <https://www.restaurant.org/downloads/pdfs/research/soi/2020-state-of-the-industry-factbook.pdf> (more than 9/10 restaurants have fewer than 50 employees) 6

Press Release, Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *National Restaurant Association Statement on Congressional Recess Without Recovery Deal* (Oct. 27, 2020), available at <https://restaurant.org/news/pressroom/press-releases/association-statement-on-congressional-recess-with>..... 8, 9

WWD, *L.A. Restaurateurs and Small Businesses Stay Creative, but Struggle to Survive* (Jan. 11, 2021), available at <https://wwd.com/eye/lifestyle/l-a-restaurateurs-and-small-businesses-stay-creative-but-struggle-to-survive-1234690871/>..... 11
